
150
' V

EP
CO

 EA
SE

MEN
T

16' EASEMENT

8' EASE.

150' VEPCO EASEMENT

16' EASE.

15
0' 

VE
PC

O 
EA

SE
ME

NT

AIKEN DRIVE

2914

8306

25
05

2519

3000

24
08

2400
7711

2313

8708

2308

3105

2917

2410

31
15

3001

3207

30
11

2416

8701

3408

24
15

3304

3201

3102

31
18

7700

8406

2414

3402

7708

3101

8405

3102

26
05

2302

8045

2411

7601

2506

8821

31
11

7818

3007

3114

8710

8259

24
13

7703

8261

2305

8400

8215

3205

25
10

3002

3011

25
10

8247

3101

7821

2602

3000

2930

25
08

2510

2419

30
07

3100

3012

25
06

30
08

8508

8407

2922

3005

24
09

3121

3105

8815-8819

31
16

2923

31
12

7708

2408

7701

3207

25
07

3010

8205

3107

2314

26
01

24
03

3124

31
13

30
09

3403

7702

3206

2401

3203

25
04

7705

25
00

3103

26
03

2316

26
02

7837

3003

8711

3318

25
01

8207

2512

3200

3117

8818

2404

8044

3110

8250

26
04

3104

2920

2310

24
14

2402

8020

2921

7834

7707

25
07

3317

24
05

3125

2401

3209

2301

3110

2411

3109

8304

3007

2400

8700

2415

25
11

30
10

3106

25
03

2308

3211

2403

26
00

3110

8406

2414

3108

3010

26
04

3050

3116

7704

7241

2912

31
01

2309

8705

2315

3114

2513

26
03

8801-8803

24
04

3107

25
08

8718

3309

3006

24
14

8301

3004

3208

3004

24
11

2310

30
12

31
14

8217

8716

3420

8200

3311

25
02

30
09

3202

8263

8715

2317

7700

2312

7706

3406

2417
2405

3407

2422

7814

3211

7502

8410

24
21

25
25

31
00

2409

7710

25
00

2914

2504

2412

2315

3204

3307

8401-8411

3210

2303

2924

3009

2410

3133

25
09

3117

3212

25
08

3202

8713
8060

30
13

7709

82
29

3102

7704

3104

7711

3205

7710

3111
7850

25
23

3201

8032 -  8026

3109

8410

2421

3103

2419

2407

8712

3122

2418

8430, 8428, 8426,

3100

2311

24
06

7703

3005

3114

8225

25
12

26
00

26
01

3109

2407

8025

8050

2313

2302

3105

8704

8300

2306

2413

3401-3423

3110

24
12

3115

8208

3214

24
23

8341

3401

25
10

8101-8121

2418

3310

3314

3016

2420

3120

7702

25
14

2418

25
03

8717

8424, 8420

2318

2417

8201

2914

2403

24
06

2406

25
12

2409

3104

3108

2415

2405

2511

2307

3006

24
00

8052

30
14

3100

30
08

3107

3223

3014

3126

2306
3106

8221

3112

8285

3003

3400-3408

3313

2918

8080

7850

8415

7707

2919

82
57

2402

25
02

3405

8209

3101

3312

3103

3400 3404

2915

8408

2423

30
10

8245

3108

25
04

26
00

25
06

8047
24

18

2422

24
10

8021

7709

8066

3315

30
15

3129

8302

8820

2517

25
15

7705

3206

3012

3217

2304

â â ââ â â ââ â

ââââââ
ââââ â

ââ
ââ
ââ
â â
ââ
ââ
ââ
ââ

âââ
âââ

âââ
âââââââââââââââââââââ

R-3

R-3

B-3

O-3

RTHC

B-3C

B-3

B-3

B-3C

B-1

B-1
R-5

B-3C

R-6C

O-3O-1

B-2CB-3C

O-2O-2

B-1C
B-2C

R-3

O-3C

R-5

B-2

B-3C

B-1C O-2C

B-1

O-2C R-2A

B-2

O-1C
R-2AC

O-2C

B-3C

R-3

R-3

B-3C B-3C

R-3R-3

RTHC

R-3

B-3

B-3

B-1C

R-3

R-3
B-1

SKIPWITH RD

HO
ME

VI
EW

 D
R

LYNN AVE

AIK
EN

 D
R

DANCER RD

FO
RT

UN
E 

RD

HO
LL

YB
RO

OK
AV

EPIN
E G

RO
VE

 D
R

LARKWOOD RD

MERRICK RD

N S
KIP

WITH
 RD

CO
ME

T RD

CAROUSEL LN

BLA NKE NSHIP RDARDMORE RD

OLD PARHAM RD

ROW ACCESS

PINE DELL AVE

W BROAD ST

N. PARHAM  RD.

E PARHAM RD

W BROAD ST

PROP. CARRIAGE HOMES AT PARHAM PLACE (JUNE 2015 PLAN)

Mimosa Park

Tuckahoe Park

Pine Grove

Pine Dale Subdivision

Pine Dell

Skipwith Heights

Shrader Square

Larkwood Court

Mount Vernon Heights

Fountain Square

Fortune Heights

Heatherfield

Homeview Park
Shannon Green Townhouses

°400
Feet

Car Dealership

REZ2016-00044

Three Chopt District

PS October 2016 Ref: 761-754-4773

Zoning

B-3C & O-2C
to B-3C
4.01 Ac.



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF HENRICO 

John A. Vithoulkas 
County Manager 

P&F, LLC 
and North American Holdings, Inc. 
c/o Frank Pearson 
9530 Midlothian Turnpike 
North Chesterfield, VA 23235 

Dear Mr. Pearson: 

January 31 , 2017 

Re: Rezoning Case REZ2016-00044 

The Board of Supervisors, at its meeting on January 24, 2017, approved your request to 
conditionally rezone from B-3C Business District (Conditional) and 0-2C Office District 
(Conditional) to B-3C Business District (Conditional) Parcels 761-754-4773 and 761-
754-2053 containing 4.01 acres located between the south line of W. Broad Street (U.S. 
250) and Skipwith Road approximately 600' west of their intersection with N. Parham 
Road, described as follows: 

From the point of beginning (P.O.B.), thence S 45°13'07" W for a distance of 509.55' to a 
point; thence N 18°35'34" W for a distance of 9.4+/-' to a point; thence S 78°57'44" W for a 
distance of 251.19' to a point; this point also being on the Eastern Line of Skipwith Road; 
thence N 10°44'09" W for a distance of 90.00'; thence N 10°27'22" W for a distance of 
95.00'; thence N 10°27'22" W for a distance of 95.00'; thence N 79°27'48" E for a distance 
of 212.69'; thence N 38°87'47" W for a distance of 294.86'; this point being on the 
Southern Line of West Broad Street - U.S. Route 250, thence S 63°19'22" E for a distance 
of 8.96'; thence S 38°87'47" W for a distance of 14.00'; thence S 63°19'22" E for a 
distance of 12.00'; thence N 38°87'47" E for a distance of 14.00'; thence S 63°19'22" E for 
a distance of 77.00'; thence S 38°87'47" W for a distance of 12.00'; thence S 63°19'22" E 
for a distance of 12.00'; thence N 38°87'47" E for a distance of 12.00'; thence S 63°01'05" 
E for a distance of 63.01 '; thence a curve to the right with a Chord Bearing of S 58°24'04" 
E for a Chord distance of 107.64' a radius 1377.39' with a length of 107.66'; thence S 
30°59'28" W for a distance of 12.00'; thence S 58°46'08" E for a distance of 11.44'; thence 
N 31°28'16" E for a distance of 12.00'; thence a curve to the right with a Chord Bearing of 
S 55°14'41" E for a Chord distance of 13.87' a radius 1377.39' with a length of 13.87' to 
the Point of Beginning. 

These parcels encompass 4.01 acres. 

(804) 501 ·4206 PARHAM & HUNGARY SPRING ROADS I P.O. BOX 90775 /HENRICO, VIRGINIA 23273-0775 
FAX (804) 501-4162 
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The Board of Supervisors accepted the following proffered conditions, dated December 
20, 2016, which further regulates the above described property in addition to all applicable 
provisions of Chapter 24, Code of Henrico (Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Architectural Treatment. Except for windows, doors and exterior trim, there 
shall be no exposed metal on the front exterior facades on any building facing 
Broad Street and on the exterior side of such building or buildings for a distance 
equal to the depth of such building used for sales and administrative offices. 
There may be exposed metal on the front, rear and sides of other buildings 
constructed on the Property, provided that the portion of any building facing 
toward and within two hundred feet of any public street shall not be more than 
50% metal. Further and as the same is not inconsistent with the foregoing , the 
architectural design of buildings on Broad Street shall be similar to the 
architectural design as shown on the photograph marked Exhibit "1" (see case 
file) attached to and made a part of Case No. C-54C-89. 

2. HVAC. Rooftop heating and air conditioning equipment shall be screened from 
public view at ground level at the property lines by means of parapets or other 
architectural features, in a manner approved by the Planning Commission at the 
time of Plan of Development review. 

3. Central Trash Receptacles. Dumpsters, trash receptacles, not including 
convenience cans, and recycling receptacles shall be screened from public view 
with opaque enclosures compatible with the architectural design of the building at 
ground level at the Property lines as approved at the time of Plan of 
Development. The gates and doors on the opaque refuse screens shall be of a 
substantial and durable material as determined at the time of Plan of 
Development. Support posts, gate frames, hinges and latches shall be of a 
sufficient size and strength to allow the gates to function without sagging or 
becoming a visual eyesore as determined at the time of Plan of Development. 
The number of refuse containers shall be adequate for the development as 
determined at the time of Plan of Development. Convenience cans shall be within 
or part of a decorative container. 

4. Building Heights. No building constructed on the Property shall exceed thirty­
five (35) feet in height, exclusive of chimneys or other architectural design 
features. 

5. Outside Speakers. No outside loud speakers, which can be heard beyond the 
boundaries of the Property, shall be permitted on the Property. 

6. Signage. Signage on the Property shall be restricted to the B-2, Business 
District, requirements. 
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7. Hours of Operation. Any car dealership shall not be open for the conduct of 
business to the public between the hours of midnight and 6:00 a.m. The 
foregoing shall not preclude servicing of vehicles in a completely enclosed 
building with bay doors closed between midnight and 6:00 a.m. The hours of 
operation for any other uses on the Property shall be limited to 6:00 a.m. to 
midnight. 

8. No Body Repair. No body repair work shall be performed on the Property or in 
buildings on the Property. 

9. Severance. The unenforceability, elimination, revision or amendment of any 
proffer set forth herein, in whole or in part, shall not affect the validity or 
enforceability of the other proffers or the unaffected part of any such proffer. 

10. Landscaped and Natural Area. A landscaped and natural area a minimum of 
twenty-five (25) feet in width shall be provided along the right-of-way line of West 
Broad Street. Any automobiles parked within said twenty-five (25) feet area shall 
only be parked or displayed on no more than two (2) vehicle pads designated for 
such use on the Plan of Development. 

Applicable to GPIN 761-754-4773 (West Broad Street Frontage) 

11. Parking Lot Lighting. All parking lot lighting standards will not exceed twenty­
five (25) feet in height above grade level. Parking lot lighting shall be produced 
from a concealed source of light (such as "shoe box" type) . 

12. Permitted Uses. The only permitted B-3 uses shall be limited to automobile 
sales, service and repair, and uses accessory thereto. All uses permitted in a B-2 
business district shall be permitted, except the following uses: 

a. billiard , bagatelle, video game or a bingo parlor; 
b. flea markets or antique auctions; 
c. recycling facilities; 
d. funeral homes, mortuaries, crematories and/or undertaking 

establishments; 
e. dance halls; 
f. truck stops; 
g. gun shop, sales and repair; 
h. recreational facilities; 
i. parking garages or commercial parking lots as a principal use; 
j . sign painting shops; 
k. establishments whose primary business is check cashing and/or the 

making of payday loans as defined and regulated by Sections 6.2-2100 et 
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seq. and 6.2-1800 et seq. of the Code of Virginia (the foregoing shall not 
preclude banks, savings and loans or similar financial institutions that are 
not regulated by the foregoing Virginia Code sections); 

I. bars, which, for purposes of this restriction , shall mean a business 
establishment whose primary business is the sale of alcoholic beverages 
for on-premises consumption. This restriction shall not prohibit the sale of 
alcoholic beverages in restaurants as licensed by the Virginia Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control ; 

m. establishments whose primary business is the making of motor vehicle 
title loans as defined and regulated by Section 6.2-2200 et seq. of the 
Code of Virginia. 

n. recording studios; and 
o. private club, lodge, meeting hall and fraternal organization . 

13. Vehicular Access. Vehicular access from West Broad Street to and from GPIN 
761-754- 4773 shall be limited to the two existing entrances/exits. 

Applicable to GPIN 761-754-2053 (Skipwith Road Frontage) 

14. Uses. The only use permitted on GPIN 761-754-2053 shall be for an automobile 
inventory lot for fully operative new or used cars, not to include recreational 
vehicles and/or commercial trucks. 

15. Vehicular Access. Any direct vehicular access to and from GPIN 761-754-2053 
to and from Skipwith Road shall be gated. No loading or unloading of vehicles 
shall be within the Skipwith Road right-of-way. 

16. Fencing/Landscapina. A decorative "wrought iron-style" fence shall be 
provided along the Skipwith Road frontage of the Property. A variable width 
landscaped area a minimum of twenty-five (25) feet in width adjacent the 
Skipwith Road frontage of the Property shall be provided , except to the extent 
necessary or allowed for utility easements (including drainage), site distance 
easements, berms, BMPs, fencing , grading, and access driveways and other 
purposes requested and specifically permitted , or if required , at the time of Plan 
of Development or Landscape Plan approval. New utility lines within the 
buffers/setback shall be generally perpendicular to the buffers/setback to the 
extent practical and permitted by the respective providers of such utilities. Such 
landscaping shall meet the TB 25 standards, unless otherwise requested and 
specifically approved at the time of Plan of Development or Landscape Plan 
approval. 

17. Parking Lot Lighting. All parking lot lighting standards shall not exceed twenty­
five (25) feet in height above grade level. Parking lot lighting shall be produced 
from a concealed source of light (such as "shoe box" type) and shall be reduced 
to no more than one-half (1/2) foot candle at the property lines following the close 
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of business operations. Parking lot lighting shall be reduced to a security level 
following the closing of business operations daily. 

18. Skipwith Road Right-of-Way Dedication. Prior to any Plan of Development 
approval, right-of-way dedication to the ultimate cross section of Skipwith Road 
shall be dedicated, free and unrestricted , to and for the benefit of Henrico 
County. Should the dedicated property not be used for its intended purpose 
within thirty (30) years of the date of dedication, title to the dedicated property 
shall revert to the owner or its successors in interest. 

The Planning Department has been advised of the action of the Board of Supervisors 
and will revise its records. 

pc: James W. Theobald , Esquire 
Director, Real Estate Assessment 

Sincerely, 

<}- f( .r(WA 
John A. Vithoulk~ 
County Manager 




